

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### CIGARETTE INDICIA OF OTHER STATES

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1967**

277 CHAP, 62

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 961, sub-§ 2, amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection 2 of section 961 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Within 2426 hours after the polls are closed, the clerk shall tabulate the returns in duplicate on the election return provided by the Secretary of State, in the presence of the municipal officers.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 61

#### AN ACT Relating to Sick Leave for Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1951, amended. Section 1951 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 1951. Minimum sick leave

Each administrative unit operating public schools within the State shall grant all certified teachers, except substitute teachers as defined by the commissioner, a minimum annual sick leave of 10 school days accumulative to a minimum of  $\frac{39}{90}$  school days without loss of salary. Any other plan of sick leave which, in the opinion of the state board, provides at least equal benefits may be approved in lieu thereof.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 62

#### AN ACT Relating to Sale From a Distributor to Another of Cigarettes Stamped with Indicia of Another State.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Maine distributors of cigarettes are unable to sell cigarettes in another state if such cigarettes are stamped with indicia of the other state; and

Whereas, in order to prevent undue hardship and loss of revenue to Maine distributors of cigarettes, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### 278 PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION OF AMERICAN VETERANS OF WW II CHAP. 64 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

**R. S., T. 36, § 4370, amended.** The first sentence of section 4370 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows :

No distributor shall sell, and no other person shall sell, offer for sale, display for sale or possess with intent to sell, any cigarettes which do not bear stamps evidencing the payment of the tax imposed by this chapter, provided a licensed dealer may keep on hand unstamped cigarettes for a period not exceeding 72 hours, and provided a distributor may sell to another distributor, subject to regulations prescribed by the State Tax Assessor, cigarettes stamped with the indicia of another state.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 16, 1967

#### **Chapter 63**

#### AN ACT Exempting from Excise Tax and Registration, Motor Vehicles Used in Driver Education by Private Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 256, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 256 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 56 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

All motor vehicles and trailers owned and used by any municipal corporation therein and all motor vehicles loaned by automobile dealers to municipalities for use in driver education in the secondary schools and all motor vehicles loaned by automobile dealers to private secondary schools for use in driver education in such schools shall be registered, but shall be exempt from the provisions of this Title as to payment of registration fees, except that when such vehicles are leased or rented for commercial purposes they shall be subject to payment of the fees as provided in this Title.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 1483, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1483 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

2. Driver education. Motor vehicles registered by municipalities for use in driver education in the secondary schools or motor vehicles registered by private secondary schools for use in driver education in such schools;

Effective October 7, 1967

#### **Chapter 64**

#### AN ACT Relating to Exemption of Property Taxes of Post of the American Veterans of World War II.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and